
 
 

 
 
  

 
REGULAR 

REPORT DATE: September29, 2025 

BOARD MEETING DATE: October 9, 2025 

BOARD REPORT # 2025-FIN019 
 

 
TO: Surrey Police Board   
 
FROM: Finance and Risk Committee FILE: 60540-20-04 
  
SUBJECT: Financial Update – Year-To-Date Expenditures (August 31, 2025) 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Finance and Risk Committee recommends the Surrey Police Board (the “Board”) receive this report 
FOR INFORMATION. 
 
PURPOSE 
 
This report summarizes 2025 year-to-date expenditures incurred (and accrued) up to August 31, 2025. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The 2025 policing budget, as approved by the Surrey Police Board (the “Board”) and the City of Surrey (the 
“City”), is summarized below. 
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The 2025 budget presents policing costs broken out into three main components: SPS Operations, Lower 
Mainland Integrated Police Services, and the Provincial Operations Support Unit (RCMP members supporting 
SPS).  
 
The core assumptions used to build the budget were developed through discussions by the Advisory Budget 
Committee, which consists of collaborating members representing the City, the Board, and SPS, with a 
common goal of optimizing Surrey’s policing budget and utilizing taxpayer resources most efficiently. The 
fundamental planning assumption in the budget is based on Surrey’s targeted policing strength of 810 sworn 
members in 2025 (combined between SPS and RCMP members). 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
As of August 31, 2025, year-to-date net expenditures totalled $150.44M (53% of the total budgeted), as 
presented below. However, please note that at the time of writing, SPS has not received up-to-date financial 
data on the costs related to Lower Mainland Integrated Police Services or the Provincial Operations Support 
Unit. Therefore, the related expenditures are currently accrued/estimated based on a proportion of the 
budgeted amount. 
 

 
 
* Please note that while the RCMP’s Surrey Provincial Operations Support Unit’s (“SPOSU”) contract cost is a 

line item in the Surrey Police Board’s budget, the Board has no oversight or control over the cost and 
deliverables of the contract, as the agreement is between the federal government and the Province of BC. 
This line item is added to the Board’s budget and reporting for presentation purposes only, to provide 
interested stakeholders with a consolidated view of Surrey’s total policing expenditures. 

 
 

The most significant costs in our budget and actual expenses are salaries and benefits, representing 
approximately 78% of year-to-date SPS Operations expenses (excluding expenses related to Lower Mainland 
Integrated Police Services and the Provincial Operations Support Unit). At the end of August, SPS had 1006 
active employees on payroll: 568 sworn members, 329 full-time civilians, and 109 part-time civilians. (Some 
of our part-time civilians may be on-call auxiliary positions and may not have work shifted each month; 
therefore, the part-time civilian count may fluctuate each month.) 
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COMPLIANCE  
 

All statutory remittances and reporting are currently up to date. Our reporting/remittance frequencies are 
as follows: 

• WorkSafe BC – quarterly 
• Municipal Pension Plan – 15 days after each payroll (pay date) 
• BC Provincial Sales Tax (PST) – monthly 
• BC Employer Health Tax (EHT) – quarterly 
• Canada Revenue Agency: 

 Federal Goods and Services Tax (GST) payments/remittances – annual 
 Payroll remittances – immediately after each payroll (pay date) 

 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
This report is presented to the Board for information. 

 
 
Sonia Parmar 
Chair, Finance and Risk Committee 

 
Appendix I  Statement of Revenues and Expenditures – August 31, 2025 
Appendix II Statement of Operating Expenditures by Bureau – August 31, 2025 
 



(APPENDIX I)
Statement of Revenues and Expenditures

For the period ended August 31, 2025

Jan 25 - Aug 25

Revenues
City of Surrey Funding $150,435,820.53
Provincial Government Funding 8,840,595.15
Federal Government Funding 151,896.17
Policing Service Recoveries 1,311,677.13
Training and Course Fees/Recoveries 17,076.50
Fees for Service 1,725,147.10
Interest Earned 55,482.04
Other Revenue 254,519.67
Deferred Revenue/Funding (859,100.00)
Total Revenues 161,933,114.29

Operating Expeditures
Board Remuneration 84,625.00
Salaries and Benefits 98,963,267.92
Consultants and Professional Services 5,424,649.44
Justice Institute of BC Recruit Training Fees 680,728.05
Training and Travel 881,015.35
Lower Mainland Integrated Police Services 13,597,244.38
Other/External Police Agency Support 21,940,925.33
Brand Development and Advertising 78,952.53
Events and Meetings 53,373.44
Facilities Operating Expenses 903,382.16
Leases and Rental 1,340,501.28
Memberships and Professional Dues 36,460.71
Other Expenditures 10,637.40
Risk Management and Insurance 204,440.99
Repairs and Maintenance 1,445,941.95
Service Fees 85,137.92
Software and Application Licences 3,685,051.39
Technology System Levies 1,377,650.62
Telecommunications/Telephony 553,194.74
Supplies and Materials 2,103,684.15
Total Operating Expeditures 153,450,864.75

Equipment, Inventory and Capital Expenditures
IT Hardware/Equipment 768,439.12
Personal Issue Equipment - Policing Gear 1,159,223.39
Personal Issue Equipment - Uniforms 971,064.00
Specialty Equipment – Operational 759,334.15
Specialty Equipment – Public Order 5,858.25
Specialty Equipment – Training 56,075.19
Use of Force Equipment – Ammunition 206,855.78
Use of Force Equipment – Firearms 519,415.84
Use of Force Equipment – Non-Lethal 196,240.87
Vehicles/Police Fleet 1,502,138.14
Leasehold Improvements/Renovations 2,337,604.81
Total Equipment, Inventory and Capital Expenditures 8,482,249.54

Total Expenditures 161,933,114.29
Surplus / (Deficit) $-



(APPENDIX II)
Statement of Operating Expenditures by Bureau

For the period ended August 31, 2025

Police Board Office of the Chief Constable Community Policing Bureau Investigative Services Bureau Corporate Services Bureau Total

Operating Expeditures
Board Remuneration $84,625.00 $- $- $- $- $84,625.00
Salaries and Benefits 201,720.57 3,383,587.89 57,392,223.26 11,488,626.00 26,497,110.20 98,963,267.92
Consultants and Professional Services 165,213.39 728,627.16 581,873.90 112,219.99 3,836,715.00 5,424,649.44
Justice Institute of BC Recruit Training Fees - - - - 680,728.05 680,728.05
Training and Travel 4,314.61 37,364.41 16,375.28 39,936.22 783,024.83 881,015.35
Lower Mainland Integrated Police Services - - - 13,597,244.38 - 13,597,244.38
Other/External Police Agency Support - - 131,155.76 18,006.88 21,791,762.69 21,940,925.33
Brand Development and Advertising - 12,584.08 - - 66,368.45 78,952.53
Events and Meetings 3,300.00 10,159.30 11,560.03 585.26 27,768.85 53,373.44
Facilities Operating Expenses - - 3,456.63 - 899,925.53 903,382.16
Leases and Rental 1,246.20 12,557.00 15,139.33 21.00 1,311,537.75 1,340,501.28
Memberships and Professional Dues 3,290.00 11,024.09 2,345.56 2,255.19 17,545.87 36,460.71
Other Expenditures - 3,948.84 2,541.48 1,026.40 3,120.68 10,637.40
Risk Management and Insurance - 235.00 435.00 - 203,770.99 204,440.99
Repairs and Maintenance - 332.19 62,308.31 18,301.34 1,365,000.11 1,445,941.95
Service Fees - 846.05 4.71 100.00 84,187.16 85,137.92
Software and Application Licences - 11,181.56 2,411.50 17,098.83 3,654,359.50 3,685,051.39
Technology System Levies - - - - 1,377,650.62 1,377,650.62
Telecommunications/Telephony - - - - 553,194.74 553,194.74
Supplies and Materials 1,493.80 92,911.71 292,005.84 84,844.84 1,632,427.96 2,103,684.15
Total Operating Expeditures $465,203.57 $4,305,359.28 $58,513,836.59 $25,380,266.33 $64,786,198.98 $153,450,864.75


